

Conservation and Water Stewardship Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Environmental Stewardship Division 1007 Century Street Winnipeg, MB R3H 0W4 T 204-945-7100 F 204-948-2338 www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/ece

May 3, 2016

CEC Order No: 1138

Aboriginal and Northern Affairs 59 Elizabeth Drive Thompson, MB R8N 1X4

Attention: Armand Barbeau, Director

Dear Mr. Barbeau:

RE: Emergency Discharge – Cormorant Wastewater Treatment Lagoon

This letter acknowledges the request made by Aboriginal and Northern Affairs on May 2, 2016 for an emergency discharge of the Cormorant Wastewater Treatment Lagoon to prevent the potential of a full breach of the secondary cell.

Pursuant to Section 18(1) of *The Environment Act*, I as Director hereby suspend clause 1 (d) whereby the applicant shall not discharge effluent from the said sewage lagoon system between the 1st day of November of any year and the 15th day of May of the following year of the Clean Environment Commission Order 1138.

This clause is suspended for a period of 12 days to permit the discharge of effluent from the wastewater treatment lagoon.

All other conditions of the Order still apply. This approval as provided shall cease on May 15, 2016 unless otherwise approved in writing by the Director.

In the event further information or clarification of this approval is required, please contact Dylan Funk, Environment Officer at 204-627-8499.

Yours sincerely,

"original signed by"

Don Labossiere Director, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement

c: Tim Prawdzik, Provincial Manager, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Dylan Funk, Environment Officer, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement